

MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

1. **Notices.** All notices and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be given by first class mail (or its equivalent), postage prepaid, registered or certified, return receipt requested, transmitted by facsimile (with the original to immediately follow), or by hand delivery (including by means of a professional messenger service or overnight mail) to each Party at its Notice Address. Any such notice or other communication shall be deemed effective when actually received or refused. Either Party may, by similar notice given, change the Notice Address to which future notices or other communications shall be sent.
2. **Definitions.** As used in this Agreement, the capitalized terms listed in this Section 2 and derivatives thereof shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them in this Section 2. Certain other capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them elsewhere in this Agreement or in any applicable **Service Order Form**.
 - a. **"Affiliate"** means, with respect to any Person, any other Person, who directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with that Person. As used in this definition, "control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to vote fifty percent (50%) or more of the securities (on a fully diluted basis) having ordinary power for the election of directors, managing general partners, or managing members.
 - b. **"Dollars"** or "\$" means U.S. Dollars as detailed on the attached **Service Order Forms**.
 - c. **"Indirect Taxes"** means any property tax, sales tax, telecommunications tax, use or excise tax, general consumption tax, value added tax, goods and services tax, gross receipts tax or similar tax imposed by any governmental or quasi-governmental authority, including charges required or permitted by governmental or quasi-governmental authorities or applicable law in support of any statutory or regulatory programs, including without limitation the Universal Service Fund charge, under the Florida Telecommunications Act or similar legislations under the laws of any national, supranational, state, provincial, or other political subdivisions or quasi-governmental authority, but shall not include any taxes by reference to net income.
 - d. **"Late Charge"** means the lower of: (i) the highest rate permitted by law; or (ii) one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month.
 - e. **"Maintenance Window"** means 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. (Eastern Standard Time) and certain scheduled weekends, as required.
 - f. **"Person"** means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, association, joint-stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, government or any agency or political subdivision thereof, or any other entity.
3. **Payment; Indirect Taxes.**
 - a. In consideration of the provision of each Service hereunder by Orlando Telephone Company, Inc. d/b/a Summit Broadband to Customer, Customer agrees to pay Summit Broadband the monthly fees and non-recurring fees consistent with Summit Broadband's published rates, and specifically detailed on any individual **Service Order Forms** between the Parties pursuant to this Agreement, with respect to each Service (the **"Fees"**). The first invoice with respect to each Service will contain the Fees for the first partial calendar month of Service (or portion thereof) and the next full

month of Service and any applicable non-recurring charges. Thereafter, the Fees will be invoiced monthly in advance. The Fees with respect to each Service shall be due and payable within twenty (20) calendar days from date invoice was issued. Summit Broadband may, in its sole discretion, issue separate invoices for Fees and other charges relating to the various segments of the Service.

- b. Until Summit Broadband requires otherwise, all payments made by Customer hereunder shall be made by company check payable to Summit Broadband or by wire transfer of immediately available funds pursuant to wire instructions provided by Summit Broadband and shall be considered paid when received by Summit Broadband. At Summit Broadband's request, Customer shall make separate payment, as specified by Summit Broadband, for all Fees and other charges relating to particular segments of the Service provided that the total charges for all such segments do not exceed that previously agreed to end-to-end all-inclusive price.
- c. If Customer fails to make any payment under this Agreement when due, then, in addition to such sum and without prejudice to any other rights and remedies that Summit Broadband may have, Summit Broadband may assess late charges equal to the lesser of one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the unpaid balance per month or the highest rate permitted by applicable law until such sum is paid in full and said late charges shall accrue both before and after judgment. Customer must bring any payment dispute to Summit Broadband's attention within thirty (30) days of invoice, providing sufficient detail and documentation to support the dispute. No late charges shall be assessed for on any payment that is disputed in good faith by Customer while such dispute is pending. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if such dispute is later resolved in favor of Summit Broadband, such late charges shall be assessed from the date when due until all amounts are paid in full. Customer will be responsible for any fees (including attorneys' fees), costs and expenses incurred by Summit Broadband to collect the payment and any late charges. If such dispute is resolved in favor of Customer, any and all disputed amounts paid by Customer shall be credited to Customer's account.
- d. At the execution of a **Service Order Form**, Customer shall pay to Summit Broadband the specified non-recurring installation and provisioning charges, and a security deposit, if required, which will be detailed in any individual **Service Order Form** between the Parties pursuant to this Agreement ("**Security Deposit**"). Any required Security Deposit furnished by Customer will be returned at the end of the Service Term (as defined in Section 5.b. of this Agreement), provided, however, that in the event of any outstanding balances as of the cancellation date, termination date, or end of Service Term, said Security Deposit will be returned net of any outstanding balances owing.
- e. All payments made by Customer under this Agreement shall be made without any deduction or withholding for or on account of any Indirect Tax, with Customer being solely responsible to pay all such Indirect Taxes. Summit Broadband shall be entitled to include on any invoice, and Customer shall pay, any lawfully imposed Indirect Tax. Customer shall hold Summit Broadband and its Affiliates harmless for the payment of such Indirect Taxes. If Customer makes any deduction or withholding for any Indirect Tax from any payment due Summit Broadband or if Summit Broadband is required to pay an Indirect Tax, then, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the gross amount payable by Customer to Summit Broadband shall be increased so that after any such deduction or withholding for such Indirect Taxes or any additional deduction or withholding on account of any Indirect Tax caused by such additional gross amount payable or any payments of an Indirect Tax by Summit Broadband, the net amount received by Summit Broadband will not be less than what Summit Broadband would have received had no deduction or withholding been required.

- f. Customer's obligation to pay any fees or amounts due under this Agreement shall not be subject to any rights of set-off, counterclaim, deduction, defense or other right which Customer may have against Summit Broadband or any other party.
 - g. In the event Summit Broadband is charged any pass-through costs from third parties in the provision of the Services provided hereunder, such costs will be charged to Customer in addition to taxes and fees.
4. **Delivery and Acceptance.**

- a. When Summit Broadband has determined that a Service is operating substantially in conformity with the service level contained in the applicable service level agreement (the "**Service Level Agreement**"), a copy of which is available to Customer upon request, Summit Broadband shall promptly provide Customer written notice of the same (a "**Completion Notice**"). Each Completion Notice shall set forth the date upon which Summit Broadband will commence delivery of the Service to Customer (the "**Delivery Date**"). The Delivery Date shall be scheduled at a time mutually convenient to the Parties and in any event no later than seven (7) business days after receipt of the Completion Notice. If at any time prior to the Delivery, Company determines that the cost for providing the Service(s) to the Customer exceeds the agreed to price in the Service Order and/or if Company determines that there is an obstruction (i.e., an increased cost for construction or third party costs and/or a prohibition of delivery either physically or legally) that results in the ability for Company to render Services to Customer impracticable, then Company in its sole discretion may either: (i) in accordance with Section 14(a)(ii) hereinbelow terminate this Agreement and/or any related Service Order with no liability to Company; or (ii) in the case where Services are not prohibited but additional costs may be required, may offer to renegotiate the price terms in the Service Order with the Customer, and if the Customer does not agree to said new price terms, then Company reserves the right to terminate the Service Order, and if necessary this Agreement, accordingly.
- b. Customer shall have three (3) business days from the Delivery Date (or any other time period as the Parties may mutually agree to in writing) to test the Service and provide Summit Broadband a written notice accepting or rejecting the Service (the "**Acceptance Period**"). If Customer determines during the Acceptance Period that the Service is not operating in conformity with the applicable specifications, Customer shall immediately notify Summit Broadband (specifying in reasonable detail the defect or failure in the Service). Any use of the Service for purposes other than testing shall constitute acceptance of the Service. If Customer fails to notify Summit Broadband of its acceptance or rejection of the Completion Notice within the Acceptance Period, Customer shall be deemed to have accepted such Service. The date of such notice of acceptance or deemed acceptance of the Service with respect to each Service shall be the "**Acceptance Date**". In the event of any good faith rejection by Customer, Summit Broadband shall take such action as reasonably necessary, and as expeditiously as practicable, to correct or cure such defect or failure in accordance with the applicable specifications. In the event Customer fails to fulfill its performance obligations required to provision the Service, billing shall nonetheless commence as though Customer had completed such obligations as of the Acceptance Date.
- c. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Summit Broadband may procure any portion of a Service or infrastructure necessary to provide a Service from third parties (whether under a lease, sublease, or otherwise) and deliver the same or a portion thereof to Customer, provided however, such procurement shall not result in any additional charges to the Fees and shall not result in any material adverse impact on Customer's operation or use of the Service that would not have resulted but for Summit Broadband's use of such third parties. Summit Broadband may

also substitute, change, convert, or reconfigure the communications equipment and facilities used in providing a Service as long as the quality of such Service is not impaired or diminished, provided however, such substitution, change conversion, or reconfiguration shall not result in any increase in the Fees and shall not cause Customer to incur costs to operate or the Services that it would not have incurred but for the substitution, change or reconfiguration.

5. **Term and Termination.**

- a. This Agreement shall be continuous and co-terminus with any Service Term provided in any outstanding and active **Service Order Forms** between the Parties pursuant to this Agreement (the "**Term**"). Without limiting the foregoing, if after a period of sixty (60) months from the later of: (i) the Effective Date; or (ii) the commencement of any Service Term, the Customer does not have any active Services being provided by Summit Broadband, then Summit Broadband shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days' formal written notice to Customer. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary provided in this Agreement, Customer shall have the continuing right to order any additional Services via execution of a **Service Order Form** for so long as Customer has any active Services being provided by Summit Broadband.
- b. The Term, with respect to each Service, shall begin on the Acceptance Date and shall extend for a period of months thereafter as set forth in the applicable **Service Order Form** (the "**Service Term**"). At the expiration of each Service Term, this Agreement will automatically renew on a month-to-month basis unless: i) either Party provides the other with thirty (30) days' notice to terminate and the Parties both sign a Disconnection Order (the terms of which shall set forth the actual date of disconnection); or ii) the Parties enter into a new agreement.
- c. Subject to the following, Customer may terminate a Service prior to the end of the applicable Service Term. In the event Customer terminates a Service prior to the end of its Service Term, Customer shall pay all outstanding balances plus a "**Termination Fee**" equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the total of the remaining Fees through the end of the Service Term (a lump sum amount). In the event Customer terminates a Service prior to the end of the applicable Service Term due to a material breach of this Agreement by Summit Broadband, the Termination Fee shall not apply. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Termination Fee shall apply in the event Customer and Summit Broadband mutually agree to replace or migrate from one Service to another.
- d. Upon the expiration of this Agreement, Summit Broadband shall owe Customer no further duties, obligations, or consideration. Termination of this Agreement shall not affect the rights or obligations of either Party that have arisen before the date of termination or expiration.
- e. If Customer cancels a Service Order Form or any individual Service prior to the Acceptance Date, Customer shall pay Summit an amount that equals one hundred percent (100%) of any of Summit's unrecovered capital expenditure costs incurred for any installation, construction, or other such related costs.

6. **Access and Interconnection.**

- a. Customer shall grant Summit Broadband access, twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, to and use of Customer's facilities to the extent reasonably necessary for the installation, connection, removal, maintenance, inspection, or repair of equipment, facilities, and systems relating to a Service. Customer represents that it has obtained, or will obtain on a timely basis, all permissions and consents from third parties necessary to allow Summit Broadband such access, including permission to cross real property to access Customer's facilities. In the event that

Customer fails to meet its obligations regarding access to, and use of Customer's facilities hereunder and, as a result, Summit Broadband is unable to install or continue the delivery of a Service, and such failure is not cured within ten (10) business days after notice of such failure, then such event shall be treated as a termination of the applicable Service by Customer pursuant to Section 5.c. of this Agreement, as applicable. Summit Broadband shall be responsible for any and all damages caused by it or its agents in connection with its installation, maintenance, and repair of facilities and/or Services under this Agreement.

- b. Summit Broadband, or its designated third-party suppliers and agents, shall, at Customer's request, interconnect Customer's communications system with the Service at all required terminating locations, whether in the Florida or U.S., within Summit Broadband's facilities or structures along the applicable route as designated in the applicable **Service Order Form**, provided that the Parties first agree on interconnection procedures. Summit Broadband shall perform all such work and Customer shall pay Summit Broadband the fees for such work as set forth in Summit Broadband's published rates, and more specifically described in the applicable individual **Service Order Form**, on the first business day of each month. If Customer requests Summit Broadband to perform services not contemplated in the applicable **Service Order Form**, and Summit Broadband agrees to perform such work, Customer shall pay Summit Broadband in full the fees for such work.

7. **Maintenance and Repair.**

- a. In the event Summit Broadband determines it necessary to interrupt a Service to perform scheduled maintenance, Summit Broadband shall (i) use commercially reasonable efforts to notify Customer at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the interruption and (ii) upon Customer's request, provide the relevant information on its method of procedure, including when the interruption will occur, the anticipated length of the interruption, and a general description of the work to be performed.
- b. In the event Summit Broadband must perform scheduled maintenance during a Maintenance Window on a protected Service and Summit Broadband determines that it is not necessary to interrupt such Service (as described in Section 7.a. above) to perform such scheduled maintenance during a Maintenance Window, then prior to commencing any scheduled maintenance that in Summit Broadband's reasonable judgment will cause a break in transmission on any segment of the protected circuit, Summit Broadband will cause Customer's telecommunications traffic to be switched to other segments of the circuit. In the event any segment of the protected circuit is cut or damaged with the result that there is a break in transmission of Customer's telecommunications traffic on that segment, then Summit Broadband agrees that it will not commence any scheduled maintenance on the other segments comprising such circuit which would result in a break in transmission on the circuit unless Summit Broadband determines that continued performance of such scheduled maintenance is required to maintain the integrity of its system. Subject to availability and subject to amendment of this Agreement, Summit Broadband may provide an additional Service requested by Customer to provide redundancy, subject to the Fees, terms and conditions, and provisioning lead-time applicable to such additional Service. Summit Broadband shall not be obligated to provide such additional Service or to pay any portion of the Fees for such additional Service as a condition precedent to performing maintenance with respect to any other Service which Customer has purchased under this Agreement. In no event, shall interruption for maintenance constitute a failure of performance by Summit Broadband of a Service in any manner.

8. **Use of a Service.**

- a. Customer represents, warrants, and covenants that during the Term and/or each Service Term (a) it shall use each Service in compliance with and subject to all applicable government codes,

ordinances, laws, rules, and regulations and will require its customers to do the same, (b) it shall secure, prior to the Acceptance Date with respect to each Service, and maintain in full force and effect during the applicable Service Term, any and all necessary approvals, consents, rights-of-way, permits, franchises, licenses, or similar approvals from all governmental and other authorities which are necessary or required to be obtained by Customer for the use and operation of each Service by Customer, and (c) it shall not use its systems or any Service in a way that interferes in any way with or adversely affects the use of the fiber system or any communications and/or data services thereon.

- b. Summit Broadband has in place several policies regarding the use of its Services, such as the Company's Toll Fraud Policy, the Company's Acceptable Use Policy and the Company's Website Terms and Conditions. In addition to the terms and conditions herein, the Customer's use of the Service(s) shall be subject to the Company's Toll Fraud Policy, the Company's Acceptable Use Policy and the Company's Website Terms and Conditions, all of which can be found under the Disclaimers section at www.summit-broadband.com.

9. **Indemnification.**

- a. **Indemnification by Customer:** Customer hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, protect and hold harmless Summit Broadband, its employees, agents, officers, and directors, from and against, and assumes liability for all suits, actions, damages, or claims of any character brought against Summit Broadband because of any personal injuries or property damage received or sustained by any persons or property which in whole or in part arise on account of the negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct, misuse or abuse of services or improper modification of services, and/or any alleged or actual patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret or other intellectual property infringement by Customer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Customer shall not be obligated to indemnify Summit Broadband against any claim, liability, loss, damage, or expense suffered as a result of the negligence or willful misconduct of Summit Broadband.
- b. **Indemnification by Summit Broadband:** Summit Broadband hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, protect and hold harmless Customer, its employees, agents, officers, and directors, from and against, and assumes liability for all suits, actions, damages, or claims of any character brought against Customer because of any personal injuries or property damage received or sustained by any persons or property which in whole or in part arise on account of the negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct of Summit Broadband. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Summit Broadband shall not be obligated to indemnify Customer for any claim, liability, loss, damage, or expense arising out of the breach of this Agreement. In addition, notwithstanding the foregoing, Summit Broadband shall not be obligated to indemnify Customer against any claim, liability, loss, damage, or expense suffered as a result of the negligence or willful misconduct of the Customer.
- c. Notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement for any reason, the provisions in this Section 9 shall survive such termination or expiration.

10. **Limitation of Liability; Disclaimer of Warranties.**

- a. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, AND EXCEPT FOR ANY CONFIDENTIALITY OR INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATION HEREIN, NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY OR ITS AFFILIATES FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL COSTS, LIABILITIES, OR DAMAGES, WHETHER FORESEEABLE OR NOT, ARISING OUT OF, OR IN CONNECTION WITH, THE PERFORMANCE OR NON-

PERFORMANCE OF ANY OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, EACH SERVICE ORDER FORM, OR OTHERWISE RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

- b. SUMMIT BROADBAND MAKES NO WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION, OR INDEMNITY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE DELIVERY OR PERFORMANCE OF ANY SERVICE, OR ANY WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT INCLUDING ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR TRADE, AND ALL SUCH WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.
 - c. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED HEREIN, THE TOTAL LIABILITY OF SUMMIT BROADBAND IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT (AND ANY RELATED SERVICE ORDER) SHALL IN NO EVENT EXCEED SUMS ACTUALLY PAID BY CUSTOMER TO SUMMIT BROADBAND FOR THE SERVICES PROVIDED AND WHICH GIVES RISE TO THE CLAIM, EXCEPT IF SUCH LIABILITY ARISES FROM GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT.
 - d. The Parties expressly agree that no claim for losses or damages whatsoever in connection with this Agreement, including indemnification under the provisions of Section 9, shall be made more than two (2) years after the date that the event giving rise to such claim is known or reasonably should have been known to the Party making such claim.
 - e. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 10, to the extent Summit Broadband is required under the terms and provisions of any easement, right-of-way, lease, indefeasible right of use agreement or other agreement relating to the provisioning of any Service hereunder (“**Use Agreement**”), to indemnify the grantor or provider thereof from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, judgments, liabilities, losses, or expenses arising out of or related to such Use Agreements, regardless of the cause, Customer hereby releases, and waives any claims against such grantor or provider from the same.
11. **Insurance.** Upon the arrival of Customer equipment at Summit Broadband’s offices (if applicable) which Customer equipment is designated to be placed in a Summit Broadband rack and continuing throughout the Term, each Party shall, unless mutually agreed to the contrary in an amendment to this Agreement, procure and maintain in force the following types and limits of insurance coverage: (a) workers’ compensation as required by applicable law; which includes employer’s liability with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00); (b) general liability with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) aggregate; and (c) automobile liability with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00). Such required insurance shall be obtained through insurers reasonably acceptable to the other Party and licensed to conduct business in the jurisdiction. Each Party shall obtain from the insurance companies providing the coverage required by this Agreement, the permission of such insurers to allow such Party to waive all rights of subrogation and each Party does hereby waive all such subrogation rights.
12. **Confidentiality.**
- a. This Agreement, any data transmitted by Customer using the Services and all documents, data, information, maps and other materials, which are disclosed by one Party to the other Party in fulfilling the provisions and intent of this Agreement, are and shall be confidential (the “**Confidential Information**”). Neither Party shall divulge or otherwise disclose the Confidential Information to any third party without the prior written consent of the other Party, except that either Party may make disclosure on a need-to-know basis to (i) those employees required for the

implementation or performance of this Agreement, (ii) its contractors on a need-to-know basis as required for the implementation or performance of this Agreement, provided that such contractors have signed a confidentiality agreement similar to this Section 12, and (iii) to its Affiliates, lenders and representatives who have been advised of the provisions of this Section 12 and who have signed a confidentiality agreement similar to this Section 12. In addition, either Party makes disclosure as required by law or in the performance of a Party's obligations (or those of its Affiliates) as a public company. If either Party is required by law or similar process to disclose any Confidential Information, it will provide the other Party with prompt prior written notice of such request or requirement so that such Party may seek an appropriate protective order and/or waive compliance with this Section 12. The Party whose consent to disclose information is requested shall respond to such request, in writing, within five (5) working days of the request by either authorizing the disclosure or advising of its election to seek a protective order, or if such Party fails to respond within the prescribed period the disclosure shall be deemed approved.

- b. Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason or upon request of a Party, each Party shall return all Confidential Information, together with any copies of the same, to the other Party within thirty (30) days.
- c. Customer shall not, without first obtaining Summit Broadband's written consent, discuss, use, refer to, or disclose to others the terms and/or any specific information about the subject matter of this Agreement. Customer shall not issue publication or press releases relating directly or indirectly to this Agreement without Summit Broadband's express written consent.
- d. Customer hereby grants to Company the express right to use Customer's logo in marketing, sales, financial, and public relations materials and other communications solely to identify Customer as a customer of Company. Company hereby grants to Customer the express right to use Company's logo solely to identify Company as a provider of services to Customer. Under no circumstances, shall Customer change, substitute, modify, or replace the shape, format, proportions, color, or text of Company's logo. Other than as expressly stated herein, neither Party shall use the other Party's marks, codes, drawings or specifications without the prior written permission of the other Party.
- e. Except as provided in Section 12.d above, nothing herein shall be construed as granting any right or license under any copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade names, inventions, or patents now or hereafter owned or controlled by either Party.
- f. The provisions of this Section 12 shall survive expiration or other termination or expiration of this Agreement.

13. **Default.**

- a. A default shall occur under this Agreement if: (i) in the case of a failure to pay any amount when due under this Agreement, Customer fails to pay such amount within ten (10) days after notice specifying such breach; or (ii) in the case of any other material breach of this Agreement, a Party fails to cure such breach within ten (10) days after notice specifying such breach, provided that if the breach is of a nature that cannot be cured within ten (10) days, a default shall not have occurred so long as such Party has commenced to cure within said time period and thereafter diligently pursues such cure to completion (a material breach of an individual **Service Order Form** by Summit Broadband shall not be considered a material breach of this Agreement and shall not affect any other **Service Order Form**); or (iii) either of the following occurs: (a) a Party makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors, files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or any petition or answer seeking, consenting to, or acquiescing in reorganization, arrangement, adjustment,

composition, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief, or (b) an involuntary petition in bankruptcy or other insolvency protection is filed against either Party and not dismissed within one-hundred eighty (180) days thereafter. A material breach includes, but is not limited to, a failure to timely pay the Fees due under this Agreement and any failure of the breaching party to comply with a specific provision of this Agreement such that the non-breaching party is prevented from performing its obligations or receiving the benefits under the Agreement.

- b. In the event of any default hereunder, the non-defaulting Party may avail itself of one or more the following remedies:
- (i) take such actions as it determines, in its sole discretion, necessary to correct the default; (ii) terminate this Agreement and/or the applicable Service in accordance with Section 14; and/or (iii) pursue any legal remedies it may have under applicable law or principles of equity, including specific performance. Without limiting the foregoing, if the default consists of a failure of Customer to pay to Summit Broadband any Fees or expense due under any attached **Service Order Form**, Summit Broadband may, in addition to all other remedies, terminate or suspend any and all of its obligations in respect of such **Service Order Form** under this Agreement, and apply any and all amounts previously paid by Customer hereunder toward the payment of any other amounts then or thereafter payable by Customer hereunder.

14. Termination.

a. **Summit Broadband's Termination Rights.**

- (i) This Agreement may be terminated by Summit Broadband at any time in Summit Broadband's sole discretion upon any material breach or default (as defined in Section 13.a) by Customer of this Agreement that remains uncured five (5) business days after Summit Broadband delivers written notice to Customer of such breach; provided, however, that lack of payment by the eighth day of the month when payment is due on the first day of the month affords Summit Broadband the right to terminate Customer's service immediately.
- (ii) This Agreement may also be terminated by Summit Broadband due to the following:
 - Summit Broadband determines or reasonably believes that Customer provided information to Summit Broadband prior to Customer's first use of any Service that was or becomes incorrect, absent, or incomplete;
 - Summit Broadband determines or reasonably believes that Customer used fraudulent means to pay Fees due under this Agreement;
 - Summit Broadband determines or reasonably believes that Customer abused, threatened, or harassed (whether verbally, in writing or otherwise) any Summit Broadband employee, contractor, agent, or representative;
 - Summit Broadband determines that the amount of technical support required to be provided to Customer by Summit Broadband is excessive as determined in the sole discretion of Summit Broadband;
 - Summit Broadband determines prior to the Delivery Date that the actual cost of delivery of the Service to Customer far exceeds the agreed to price;
 - Customer has taken any action or engaged in any conduct which Summit

Broadband reasonably determines has impeded its ability to provide any Service contemplated by this Agreement.

- b. **Effect.** Immediately upon termination of this Agreement by Summit Broadband or Customer, Summit Broadband will terminate all Services provided by Summit Broadband to Customer. In the event that Summit Broadband terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 14, Summit Broadband shall have no liability to Customer.

15. **Force Majeure.** Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Parties will not be deemed in default for the delay in performance of, or failure to perform, in whole or in part, its obligations due, directly or indirectly, to events that constitute “impossibility of performance” under Florida law, including without limitation: acts of God, strike or labor disturbance; excessive third party costs beyond Party’s control; labor stoppages or slowdowns or other industrial disturbances; frustration of purpose, war or act of war; insurrection, riot, or other civil disturbance; delays in locates and permitting; cable cut, failure of common carrier or “carrier’s carrier,” or interruption of power; sabotage or act of public enemy; action or inaction of any governmental authority including condemnation; fire; earthquake, tornado, hurricane, flood, or other severe weather condition; pandemic and other unavoidable casualty (collectively, “**Force Majeure**”). Such Party’s performance of such obligation or obligations shall be excused and extended for and during the entire duration of any such Force Majeure. Failure to pay any amount due shall not be considered a Force Majeure event. The Party claiming relief under this Section 15 shall notify the other in writing of the existence of the Force Majeure event relied on and the cessation or termination of said Force Majeure event, and the Party claiming relief shall exercise reasonable commercial efforts to minimize the time of any such delay.

THE INTERRUPTION OR FORCED CESSATION OF SERVICE IN TOTAL OR IN PART DUE TO THE ACTIONS OF REGULATOR OR LICENSING AUTHORITY, OR AN ORDER OF A COURT OR OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITY HAVING LEGAL JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY OVER SUMMIT BROADBAND, CUSTOMER OR CUSTOMER’S CUSTOMERS, SHALL BE CONSIDERED A FORCE MAJEURE EVENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF TERMINATION AND/OR DEFAULT OF THIS AGREEMENT, WITHOUT RESPECT TO THE INTERPRETATION OR INTENT OF THE DEFINITIONS OF SECTION 5 A., B., OR C. ABOVE. IN THE EVENT OF A FORCE MAJEURE AS DEFINED IN THIS SECTION 15, ALL OUTSTANDING BALANCES ACCRUED AND OWED TO SUMMIT BROADBAND BY THE CUSTOMER THROUGH THE DATE OF THE FORCE MAJEURE EVENT SHALL BE SETTLED UNDER THE NORMAL PAYMENT CONDITIONS AS OUTLINED IN SECTION 3 OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY FAILURE TO SETTLE ANY AMOUNTS DUE WITHIN THE SAID TIME FRAME DESCRIBED, SHALL BRING ABOUT THE SAME DEFAULT REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO SUMMIT BROADBAND AS OUTLINED IN SECTION 13B OF THIS AGREEMENT.

16. **Assignment and Transfer Restrictions.**

- a. Except as provided in Section 16.b., neither Party shall transfer or assign all or any part of its interest under this Agreement, or delegate any duties, burdens, or obligations arising hereunder, without the other Party’s written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. A transfer or assignment in violation of this Section 16 shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement and shall be null and void from its inception.
- b. Either Party may assign this Agreement in whole or in part to a Permitted Assignee upon prior written notice to the other Party. “**Permitted Assignee**” shall mean (a) any Affiliate, (b) any Person that purchases all or substantially all of the assets of the assignor, or any other Person formed by or surviving the merger or consolidation of the assignor and any other Person or (c) any institutional

leader to whom this Agreement is assigned as collateral security for any indebtedness of the assignor or any Affiliate of the assignor, provided that such collateral assignment is subject to the terms of this Agreement.

- c. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall preclude Customer from leasing or providing any capacity or other services derived from a Service to third parties without obtaining Summit Broadband's consent, provided that any use of such Services shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Summit Broadband, its Affiliates, and their employees, agents, officers, and directors, from and against and assumes liability for all suits, actions, damages, or claims of any nature arising out of or resulting from a contractual or other relationship between Customer and any such third parties as it relates to this Agreement or the use of a Service.

17. **Representations.** Each Party represents and warrants to the other that: (a) the representing Party has full rights and authority to enter into this Agreement and that by entering into this Agreement, the representing Party is not in violation of its charter or bylaws, or any law, regulation, or agreement by which it is bound or to which it is subject; (b) the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement by such Party has been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action, that the signatories for such Party hereto are authorized to sign this Agreement; (c) the representing Party is a business entity duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction or organization; and (d) there are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against the representing Party before any court or administrative agency that would materially impair such Party's performance under this Agreement.

18. **Miscellaneous.**

- a. **Waiver.** The failure of either Party to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement or any applicable **Service Order Form**, or the waiver thereof in any instance shall not be construed as a general waiver or relinquishment on its part of any such provision, but the same shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect.
- b. **Governing Law.** This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, irrespective of principles of conflicts of law.
- c. **Rules of Construction.** The captions or headings of this Agreement are strictly for convenience and shall not be considered in interpreting this Agreement or as simplifying or limiting any of its content. Words in this Agreement, which import the singular connotation, shall be interpreted as plural, and words that import the plural connotation shall be interpreted as singular, as the identity of the Parties or objects referred to may require. Unless expressly defined herein, words having well known technical or trade meanings shall be so construed. All listing of items shall not be taken to be exclusive, but shall include other items, whether similar or dissimilar to those listed, as the context reasonably requires. Except as set forth to the contrary herein, a Party's right or remedy shall be cumulative and without prejudice to any other right or remedy, whether contained herein or not. This Agreement has been fully negotiated by the Parties. This Agreement does not provide and is not intended to provide any third parties, other than certain Affiliates of the Parties, with any remedy, claim, reimbursement, cause of action, or any other right. All actions, activities, consents, approvals, and other undertakings of the Parties shall be performed in a reasonable and timely manner, it being expressly acknowledged and understood that time is of the essence in the performance of obligations required to be performed by a date expressly specified herein.
- d. **Entire Agreement; Modification.** This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the

Parties regarding the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may only be modified or supplemented by an instrument in writing executed by authorized representatives of each Party and specifically stating that the Parties intend to modify or supplement this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and any Service Order Form, the terms of this Agreement shall govern unless such terms of this Agreement are expressly named and superseded in the applicable Service Order Form.

- e. No Personal Liability. Each action or claim against a Party arising under or relating to this Agreement shall be made only against such Party as a business entity, and any liability relating thereto shall be enforceable only against the business entity assets of such Party.
- f. Severability. If any term, covenant, or condition contained in this Agreement is, to any extent, held invalid or unenforceable in any respect under the laws governing this Agreement, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and each term, covenant or condition of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- g. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- h. Title to Equipment Infrastructure. This Agreement shall not in any way convey title or any interest in the infrastructure, systems, equipment, facilities or other property of Summit Broadband (or its Affiliates) utilized in connection with the provision of any Service.
- i. Expenses. All costs and expenses, including without limitation fees and disbursements of counsel, financial advisors and accountants, and stamp and capital duties and taxes incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the Party incurring such costs and expenses.
- j. Performance. Customer expressly agrees and acknowledges that, notwithstanding that Summit Broadband shall be liable for all of the obligations ascribed to it under this Agreement; any Affiliate of Summit Broadband may perform such obligations.
- k. Subject to Laws. This Agreement is subject to, and Customer agrees to comply with, the laws of Florida as well as all applicable federal, state, and local laws, and regulations, rulings, and orders of governmental agencies. The Parties also agree to comply with applicable provisions of Summit Broadband tariffs, if any, and to take all steps necessary to obtain and continue in effect any required certification, permit, license, approval, or authorization of the FPSC and any other governmental body, as necessary. In the event that Summit Broadband cannot obtain all necessary federal, state, local, or other governmental authority to provide Services, Summit Broadband shall promptly give written notice thereof to Customer and such notice shall constitute termination of the applicable Service without liability of either Party.
- l. Invalidity. If any provision of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- m. Agents. The relationship between Summit Broadband and Customer shall not be that of partners, agents, or joint ventures for one another, and nothing contained in this agreement shall be deemed to constitute a partnership or agency agreement between them for any purposes, including, but not limited to, federal income tax purposes. The Parties, in performing any of their contractual obligations at their own risk subject, however, to the terms and conditions hereof.